#### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



## THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 32) ORDER, 2015

### STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2015, No. 65

[Published in the Cificial Gazette Vol. XXXVI No.10 dated 18th February, 2016.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Ralph George, Government Printer
— By Authority, 2016.

500—3.16 [Price: \$2.25]

# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 32) ORDER, 2015

## ARRANGEMENT

### Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of Schedule

4

#### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

## THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 32) ORDER, 2015

2015, No. 65

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 32) ORDER, made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

#### 1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 32) Order, 2015.

#### 2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 8th day of December, 2015.

#### 3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is amended by revoking the entity designated as-

ODi.023 Name: 1: NAZIH 2: ABDUL HAMED 3: NABIH 4: AL-RUQAI'I

Name (original script): ذريه عبد الحميد في بيه الراجعي

Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 30 Mar. 1964 b) 14 May 1964 POB: Tripoli, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya Good quality a.k.a.: a) Anas Al-Liby b) Anas Al-Sibai c) Nazih Abdul Hamed Al-Raghie Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: Libyan Passport no.: 621570 National identification no.: 200310/I Address: Al Nawafaliyyin, Jarraba Street, Taqsim Al Zuruq, Tripoli, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya Listed on: 17 Oct. 2001 (amended on 31 Jul. 2006, 16 Dec. 2010) Other information: Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 21 Jun. 2010.

Made the 8th day of January, 2016.

Hon. Charles Fernandez, Minister responsible for Foreign A<sub>J</sub>fairs.